

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appl. (DB) No. 158 of 1999 R

1. Nauru Sundi, S/o Late Bijay Sundi (No.1)
2. Narasingh Sundi, S/o Late Kanu Sundi (No. 19)
3. Chhota @ Vijay Sundi, S/o Sri Pradhan Sundi (No.4)
4. Bagun Sundi, S/o Late Kaira Sundi (No.8)
5. Bhagwan Sundi (No.11)
6. Chamak Lal Sundi (No.15)
7. Bishkishan Sundi (No.16), All S/o Sri Singrai Sundi
8. Pradhan Sundi, S/o Late Tijun Sundi (No.17)
9. Chogo Sundi, S/o Late Tikun Sundi (No.24)
10. Ganga Sundi, S/o Sri Durga Sundi (No.7)
11. Bagun Sundi @ Mutu Sundi, S/o Late Gano Sundi (No.31)
12. Daso Sundi, S/o Late Siddue Sundi (No.12)
13. Babu Lal Sundi, S/o Chhote Kaira Sundi (No.28)
14. Damu Sundi, S/o Late Tilun Sundi (No.13) all R/o Village Bara Guira, PS Muffasil Chaibasa District- West Singhbhum.....Appellants

Versus

State of Bihar (now Jharkhand)

Respondent

.....

Coram: Hon'ble Mr. Justice R.R.Prasad

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ravi Nath Verma

.....

For the Appellants

: M/s. V. K. Tiwary, Praveen Kumar, Adv.

For the State

: Mr. APP

.....

I.A. No. 1453 of 2015

10./09.03.2015 Before proceeding further in the matter, the order, which was recorded on 23/02/2015 in Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 281/1999 R, needs to be reproduced herein below:-

“Mr. Vishal Kumar Tiwari, learned counsel submits that earlier this appeal was heard alongwith Cr. Appeal (DB) Nos. 158 of 1999 and 269 of 1999, which was dismissed on 16/06/2011. As against that order, all the appellants moved to the Hon'ble Supreme Court by filing Special Leave to Appeal (Criminal) No. 1145-1146 of 2013, which were heard and the judgment passed by this Court, was set aside and the matter was remanded back to this Court for fresh hearing.

It was further pointed out that earlier counsel appearing for the appellant was Mr. R.C.Khatrri, who has died and, therefore, 'Pairavikar' have entrusted him to conduct the appeals and, therefore, he filed a power but that is not being accepted by the Office as “No Objection” from the earlier counsel was not there and in that event he made a mention of the case and on account of that it has been listed today alongwith the

said appeals.

Ledt the matter be listed again on next Monday, i.e. 02/03/2015 alongwith Cr. Appeal (DB) Nos. 158 of 1999 and 269 of 1999, so that the necessary application be filed alongwith the power.”

Mr. Tiwary, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that an affidavit by way of interlocutory application bearing I.A. No. 1453/2015, to the effect as stated above, has been filed on behalf of appellant nos. 3, 4, 8, 9 & 13, named above, wherein it has been stated by these appellants that they are appointing Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel as their counsel.

In view of the facts and circumstances stated above 'Vakalatnama' filed on behalf of appellant nos. 3, 4, 8, 9 & 13, named above, be accepted.

I.A. No. 1453 of 2015, stands disposed of.

(R.R.Prasad, J)

(R.N.Verma, J)