

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 281 of 1999(R)
With
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 102 of 1999(R)
With
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 136 of 1999(R)
With
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 158 of 1999(R)
With
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 159 of 1999(R)
With
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 269 of 1999(R)

Manjhi Sumbrui & Ors.	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 281 of 1999(R)]
Dildar Sundi & Anr.	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 102 of 1999(R)]
Ramesh Sundi	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 136 of 1999(R)]
Nauru Sundi & Ors.	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 158 of 1999(R)]
Behra Purty & Anr.	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 159 of 1999(R)]
Ram Singh Sundi & Ors.	... Appellants
	[In Cr. A. (DB) No. 269 of 1999(R)]

Versus

The State of Bihar (Now Jharkhand)...	... Respondent
---------------------------------------	----------------

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant	: None
For the Respondent	: Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, Spl. P.P.

Order No. 38/Dated 20th June, 2025

- 1.** In this batch of cases, it has been informed that Mr. Pravin Kumar, who was the counsel to argue the matter, has passed away during COVID-19 pandemic.
- 2.** Since these appeals are of the year 1999, therefore, this Court has thought it proper to appoint Amicus.

3. Altogether six appeals are there. Therefore, Mr. Manjeet Kumar Chaudhary, learned counsel is appointed as Amicus in Criminal Appeal (DB) No.281 of 1999(R) and Criminal Appeal (DB) No.102 of 1999(R), Mr. Imran Beig, learned counsel is appointed as Amicus in Criminal Appeal (DB) No.136 of 1999(R) and Criminal Appeal (DB) No.158 of 1999(R) and Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, learned counsel is appointed as Amicus in Criminal Appeal (DB) No.159 of 1999(R) and Criminal Appeal (DB) No.269 of 1999(R).
4. Office is directed to serve the paper book to Mr. Manjeet Kumar Chaudhary, Mr. Imran Beig and Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, learned counsels within a week.
5. Let the name of Mr. Manjeet Kumar Chaudhary, Mr. Imran Beig and Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, learned counsels be reflected in the daily cause list.
6. Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashistha, learned Special Public Prosecutor is to assist in all these appeals.
7. Let the name of Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashistha, learned Special Prosecutor be reflected in the daily cause list as counsel for the State in all the aforesaid six appeals.
8. Let these matters be listed on 04.07.2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)